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Thank You For Choosing Kohler Company

Thank you for choosing the Bold Look of Kohler. Kohler craftsmanship
offers you a rare combination of proven performance and graceful
sophistication that will satisfy you for years to come. The
dependability and beauty of your Kohler toilet will surpass your
highest expectations. We're very proud of our products here at Kohler
and we know you will be too.

Please take a few minutes to study this Homeowners Guide. Pay
special attention to the Care and Cleaning instructions.

All information in this manual is based upon the latest product
information available at the time of publication. At Kohler, we
constantly strive to improve the quality of our products. We reserve
the right to make changes in product characteristics, packaging or
availability at any time without notice.

Your Kohler Toilet

Your Kohler toilet combines outstanding function, comfort, and
performance with remarkable style and class.

Crafted from a clay mixture that is fired at an intense heat to vitrify
the clay and fuse the glaze, your Kohler toilet is scratch- and
abrasion-resistant. Its surface won'’t stain, discolor, rust, or fade. Every
component in your Kohler toilet is specifically designed to increase the
toilet’s useful life.

How to Use This Manual

This manual is designed to help you troubleshoot and repair any
problems that may develop with the operation of the toilet. If a
problem occurs:

O Refer to the Troubleshooting section to determine a probable
cause.

o Follow the maintenance and repair instructions in this manual to
correct the problem.

O Check the Service Parts section to determine the part numbers for
any replacement parts necessary.

O Use the information on the back cover of this manual to contact
Kohler Company to order parts, or for help if you cannot correct
the problem.

087447-5-A 2 Kohler Co.



Care and Cleaning

NOTE: See the special instructions before you clean Artist Edition
products.

Clean the outside surface of your vitreous china toilet with mild soap
and warm water. Wipe the entire surface completely dry with a clean,
soft cloth. You may use soft abrasive cleaners when necessary to clean
your toilet. Do not use strong abrasive cleaners, as they will scratch
and dull the surface. Wipe any splashes of cleaner solutions from
plastic or plated surfaces immediately. Use toilet bowl cleaners on the
inside of the bowl only.

If the surface becomes excessively dirty, use a general purpose cleaner
such as: Fantastikg All Purpose, Lysolg Basin, Tub and Tile Cleaner,
Soft Scrubg, Multi Purpose, Scrub Freeg Disinfectant Bathroom Cleaner,
Clorox Clean-Upg, Spic and Span Liquid, Cometg, Liquid Bathroom
Cleaner, Scrubbing Bubblesg, Bathroom Cleaner, Bar Keeper’s Friendg,
or Bon AMig,

Over time, hard water deposits may clog toilet rim holes and
trapways. To clean, use a commercial cleaner that is recommended for
removing hard water deposits. Follow the cleaner manufacturer’s
instructions.

WARNING: Risk of property or product damage. Do not use
in-tank cleaners in your toilet. Products containing chlorine
(calcium hypochlorite) can seriously damage fittings in the tank.
This damage can cause leakage and property damage.

Kohler Company shall not be responsible or liable for any tank fitting
damage caused by the use of cleaners containing chlorine (calcium
hypochlorite).

For Artist Edition toilets: Do not use bristle brushes or abrasive
sponges to clean the surface of your Artist Edition toilet. They will
scratch the decorated surface. Gold and Platinum used on decorative
products are like fine jewelry. Use only warm water to clean, and dry
with a soft cloth. Do not let cleaners sit or soak on Artist Edition
surfaces. Rinse and wipe the toilet surface to prevent soap buildup. If
the surface of your Artist Edition toilet becomes excessively dirty, use
Glass Plus® or a liquid dish soap with water.

Toilet Seats: Avoid using abrasive cleaners, detergents, disinfectants or
cleaning products in aerosol cans.

Do not allow abrasive chemicals or cosmetics (such as fingernail polish
or aftershave) to come in contact with the toilet seat, as they can
damage the finish.

Use a soft sponge or cloth to clean the toilet seat. Rinse the seat clean
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Care and Cleaning (cont.)

and dry with a soft towel. Let the seat air dry and ensure that the
hinge area dries completely.

Clean the seat with dishwashing liquid and water or with any of the
following products: Gel Glossg, Scrub Freeg Mildew Stain Remover,
Formula 4094 All Purpose Cleaner, Mr. Cleang Lemon Fresh, Cinchg,
Glass Plusg, or Fantastikg All Purpose.

Painted wood seats require special care and cleaning. Use only mild a
detergent such as dishwashing soap.
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Activation Sensor and Chain Assembly

NOTE: The activation sensor must be installed exactly as shown.

O Position the activation sensor.

o Cut and remove the wire tie.

O Position the sensor wire on the center of the toilet tank front rim.

o Place the end of the activation sensor 1-5/16" (3.3 ¢cm) to the right
of the toilet centerline.

NOTE: It is not necessary to rotate the activation sensor while it is
cradled in the wire basket.

NOTE: The sensor activates the toilet flushing mechanism when the
magnet in the seat is brought within 3" (7.6 cm) of the sensor for at
least 20 seconds.

O Route the sensor wire to the left, near the float valve, as shown.
This ensures that polarity exists between the sensor and the
magnet in the seat.

NOTE: Make sure the sensor wire does not interfere with the
operation of the float valve.

Install or Replace the Batteries

O Insert a screwdriver blade into the seam on top of the housing
assembly.
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Activation Sensor and Chain Assembly (cont.)

o Carefully pry open the battery compartment latch and disengage
the other side of the latch from the hinges.

O Install two D-size batteries into the compartment.
o Snap the latch back into place.

Adjust the Chain Assembly

0o Move the S-hook up or down on the ball chain as needed to
achieve the desired chain slack. The ball chain must be slack to
provide proper flush ball seating.

0o Make additional adjustments by loosening the screws on the back
of the mounting bracket. Raise or lower the mounting bracket to
adjust the chain slack.

o If you adjust the mounting bracket, make sure adequate clearance
exists between the housing assembly, flush valve, tank walls, and
tank cover.

Troubleshooting Guide

Troubleshooting Tips

NOTE: This troubleshooting guide is for general aid only. For
warranty service, contact your dealer or wholesale distributor.

Troubleshooting Table

Symptoms Recommended Action
1. Poor flush. A. Adjust the tank water level to match the
waterline.
B. Fully open the water supply shut-off
valve.

C. Clear obstructions from the trapway, jet, or
bowl rim holes.

D. Clear obstructions in the soil pipe or vent
pipe.
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Troubleshooting Guide (cont.)

Symptoms

Recommended Action

2. The fill valve turns
on/off by itself
without the toilet
being flushed, or it
runs, allowing
water to enter the
tank.

A. Adjust the flapper chain for proper slack
so the flapper is not held off the flush
valve seat.

B. Clean or replace the flapper if it is worn,
dirty, or misaligned with the flush valve
seat, or if the flush valve seat is damaged.
Replace the flush valve seal or flush valve.

C. Clean the fill valve seat/seat washer of
debris, or replace the piston/seat washer
assembly.

D. Remove the tank and tighten the flush
valve nut if flush valve gasket is leaking.
Do not overtighten. If leakage continues,
replace the gasket.

E. Replace the fill valve if the valve float
sinks.

F. Adjust the tank water level if it is too
high.
G. Move the housing assembly to the correct
position if it is misaligned.
H. Reposition the sensor wire if it interferes
with operation.
3. Long tank fill A. Fully open the water supply shut-off
cycle. valve.
B. Clean the valve inlet, valve head, or

supply line. Flush the lines.

4. Noisy tank fill
cycle.

A. Partially close the water supply shut-off
valve if the water pressure to the toilet is
too high. Check the toilet performance
following any such adjustment.

B. Remove dirt or obstructions from the
valve head. Flush the lines.

5. Toilet seat
movement will not
flush toilet.

A. Replace the batteries with two D-size 1.5
volt Alkaline batteries.

B. Completely raise the seat against the tank
surface for at least 20 seconds, then lower
the seat to the toilet rim.

C. Reattach or relocate the activation sensor.
D. Replace the Peacekeeper seat.

Kohler Co.
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Troubleshooting Guide (cont.)

Symptoms Recommended Action
E. Replace the housing assembly.

One-Year Limited Warranty
For the U.S.A. and Canada Only

KOHLER plumbing fixtures, faucets and fittings are warranted to be
free of defects in material and workmanship for one year from date of
installation.

Kohler Co. will, at its election, repair, replace or make appropriate
adjustment where Kohler Co. inspection discloses any such defects
occurring in normal usage within one year after installation. Kohler
Co. is not responsible for removal or installation costs.

To obtain warranty service, contact Kohler Co. either through your
Dealer, Plumbing Contractor, Home Center or E-tailer, or by writing
Kohler Co., Attn.: Customer Service Department, 444 Highland Drive,
Kohler, W1 53044, USA, or by calling 1-800-4-KOHLER from within the
USA, 1-800-964-5590 from within Canada and 001-877-680-1310 from
within Mexico.

Implied warranties including that of merchantability and fitness for
a particular purpose are expressly limited in duration to the duration
of this warranty, Kohler Co. disclaims any liability for special,
incidental or consequential damages. Some states/provinces do not
allow limitations on how long an implied warranty lasts, or the
exclusion or limitation of special, incidental or consequential damages
so these limitations and exclusions may not apply to you. This
warranty gives you specific legal rights. You may also have other
rights which vary from state/province to state/province.

This is our exclusive written warranty.
Notes:

1. There may be variation in color fidelity between catalog images and
actual plumbing fixtures.

2. Kohler Co. reserves the right to make changes in product
characteristics, packaging or availability at any time with out notice.

COPYRIGHT © 1999, 2000, 2001, 2002 BY KOHLER CO.
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Service Parts
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Guide du propriétaire
W.C.

Merci d’avoir choisi la compagnie Kohler

Merci d’avoir choisi la ligne The Bold Look of Kohler. Le travail soigné
des artisans de Kohler vous fera apprécier une rare combinaison de
performances prouvées et une sophistication gracieuse, qui vous
satisferont pour les années a venir. La fiabilité et la beauté de votre
nouveau W.C. Kohler surpasseront vos plus grandes attentes. Chez
Kohler, nous sommes fiers du rendement de nos produits et nous
savons que vous le serez aussi.

Veuillez prendre s’il vous plait quelques minutes pour consulter ce
guide du propriétaire. Préter une attention toute particuliere aux
instructions d’entretien et de nettoyage.

Tous les renseignements contenus dans ce manuel ont été revus et
corrigés avant sa publication. Chez Kohler, nous veillons constamment
a améliorer la qualité de nos produits. Nous nous réservons le droit
d’apporter des modifications aux caractéristiques, conditionnements et
disponibilités des produits a tout moment, et sans préavis.

Votre W.C. Kohler

Votre W.C. Kohler combine un confort, une performance, un style et
une classe remarquables.

Confectionné & partir d’'une mixture d’argile chauffée a trés haute
température pour vitrifier celle-ci et en fusionner le glacage, votre W.C.
Kohler est résistant aux rayures et aux abrasions. Sa surface ne se
tachera pas, ni se décolorera , rouillera ou ternira. Chaque élément de
votre W.C. Kohler est spécialement congu pour en accroitre la durée de
vie.

Comment utiliser ce manuel
Ce manuel est congu pour vous aider a dépanner et réparer tous les

problémes qui pourraient survenir lors du fonctionnement du W.C. Si
un probléme se pose:

O Se reporter a la section Dépannage pour déterminer la cause
probable.
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Comment utiliser ce manuel (cont.)

O Suivre les instructions de maintenance et de réparation dans ce
manuel pour corriger le probleme.

O Vérifier la section Piéces de rechange pour déterminer le numéro
de la piece pour tout remplacement nécessaire.

O Utiliser les informations au verso de ce manuel pour contacter la
compagnie Kohler pour commander des piéces de rechange, ou
demander de I’assistance si le probleme ne peut pas étre corrigé.

Entretien et nettoyage

REMARQUE : Voir les instructions spéciales ci-dessous avant de
nettoyer les produits Artist Editions.

Nettoyer la surface extérieure du produit en porcelaine vitrifiée avec
un savon doux et de I'’eau chaude. Essuyer complétement toute la
surface avec un chiffon doux et propre. Vous pouvez utiliser des
nettoyants abrasifs si nécessaire pour nettoyer votre W.C. Ne pas
utiliser de nettoyant abrasif trop fort car il pourrait rayer et abimer la
surface. Essuyer immédiatement toutes éclaboussures du nettoyant des
surfaces en plastique ou plaquées. N'utiliser des nettoyants pour
cuvette que sur la surface intérieure de celle-ci.

Si la surface devient excessivement sale, utiliser un nettoyant a usage
général, tel que: Fantastikg Tout Usage, Lysolg Nettoyant pour Lavabo,
Baignoire et Carreaux, Soft Scrubg Tout Usage, Scrub Freeg,
Désinfectant pour Salle de Bains, Clorox Clean-Upg, Spic and Span
Liguide, Comet,, Nettoyant Liquide pour Salle de Bains, Scrubbing
Bubblesg Nettoyant pour Salle de Bains, Bar Keeper’s Friendg, ou Bon
AMig.

Avec le temps, un dépdt calcaire peut se former et boucher les trous du
rebord du W.C. et du siphon. Pour nettoyer, acheter un détergent
professionnel recommandé pour les dépots de calcaire. Suivre les
instructions de nettoyage du fabricant.

AVERTISSEMENT : Risque d’endommagent du produit. Ne pas
utiliser des détergents congus pour le réservoir dans le W.C. Les
produits qui contiennent du chlore (hypochlorite de calcium)
peuvent causer des dommages graves aux composants internes
du réservoir. Ceci peut créer des fuites et des dommages
matériels.

La compagnie Kohler décline toute responsabilité quanta tout
endommagement des composants internes du réservoir causé par
I'utilisation de nettoyants qui contiennent du chlore (hypochlorite de
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Entretien et nettoyage (cont.)

calcium).

Pour les W.C. Artist Editions: Ne pas utiliser de brosses ou d’éponges
abrasives pour nettoyer la surface de votre W.C. Artist Edition, au
risque d’en abimer la surface. Celles-ci laisseront des rayures sur la
surface décorée. L’Or et le Platine utilisés dans les produits décoratifs
sont d’une qualité digne de bijouterie fine. N’utiliser simplement que
de I'’eau chaude pour le nettoyer, et essuyer avec un linge doux. Ne
pas laisser les détergents sécher sur les surfaces Artist Editions. Rincer
et essuyer la surface du W.C. pouréviter I’'accumulation de savon. Si la
surface de votre W.C. Artist Editions devient excessivement sale,
utiliser Glass Plusg ou du détergent avec de I'eau.

Sieges du W.C. : Eviter les nettoyants abrasifs, détergents,
désinfectants ou des produits de nettoyage en aérosol.

Ne pas laisser des produits abrasifs ou cosmétiques (tels que du vernis
a ongle ou de la lotion aprés rasage) se mettre en contact avec le siege
du W.C,, au risque d’endommager la finition.

Utiliser une éponge douce ou un chiffon pour nettoyer le siége du W.C.
Rincer le siége et sécher avec une serviette douce. Laisser le siege
sécher a I'air et s’assurer que les charniéres soient compléetement
seches.

Nettoyer le siege avec du liquide pour lave-vaisselle ou avec I'un des
produits suivants: Gel Glossg, Scrub Freeg Décapant de Tache de
Moisissure, Formula 409, Nettoyant tout Usage, Mr. Propreg, Citron
Frais, Cinchg, Glass Plusg, ou Fantastike Tout Usage.

Les sieéges en bois peints nécessitent un entretien et un nettoyage
spéciaux. Utiliser uniquement un détergent doux tel qu’un détergent
pour lave-vaisselle.

Détecteur d’'activation et ensemble de la chaine

REMARQUE : Le détecteur d’activation doit étre installé comme
illustré.

Placer le détecteur d’activation.

[m]

O Couper et retirer le fil métallique d’attache.

O Placer le fil du détecteur au centre du rebord frontal du réservoir.

O Placer I'extrémité du détecteur d’activationa 1-5/16" (3,3 cm) a
droite de I'axe du W.C.

REMARQUE : Il ne sera pas nécessaire de pivoter le détecteur
d’activation quand il est dans le panier métallique.
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Détecteur d’activation et ensemble de la chaine (cont.)

REMARQUE : Le détecteur active le mécanisme de chasse quand
I'aimant sur le sieége s’approche des 3" (7,6 cm) du détecteur
pendant au moins 20 secondes.

o Diriger le fil du détecteur a gauche, prés de la soupape a flotteur,
tel gu’illustré. Ceci assure I’existence de polarité entre le détecteur
el 'aimant d’abattant.

REMARQUE : S’assurer que le fil du détecteur n’interfere pas avec
le fonctionnement de la valve a flotteur.

Installer ou remplacer les piles
O Insérer un tournevis a lame plate dans le joint supérieur de
I’ensemble de logement.

O Ouvrir soigneusement le compartiment et dégager I'autre c6té du
loguet hors des charniéres.

O Installer deux piles de format D, dans le compartiment.
o Renfoncer le loquet a sa place.

Ajuster 'ensemble de la chaine

O Deéplacer le crochet en S en le glissant sur la chaine jusqu’a
obtenir le mou de la chaine désiré. La chaine doit avoir un certain
jeu pour que la bille de clapet soit bien logée.

O Affiner le réglage en dévissant les vis au dos de la patte de
fixation. Soulever ou abaisser la patte de fixation pour ajuster le
mou de la chaine.

O Si la patte de fixation doit étre ajustée, s’assurer d’un dégagement
adéquat entre I’ensemble de logement, la valve de drainage, les
parois du réservoir et le couvercle du réservoir.

Guide de dépannage

Conseils de dépannage

REMARQUE : Ce guide de dépannage est seulement destiné a une
aide générale. Pour une réparation sous garantie, contacter le
vendeur ou distributeur.
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Guide de dépannage (cont.)

Tableau de dépannage

Symptdémes

Action recommandée

1. Faible chasse
d’eau.

A.

Régler le niveau d’eau du réservoir au
niveau du repeére.

Ouvrir complétement le robinet d’arrét.

Dégager toutes obstructions du siphon, du
jet ou des trous du rebord de la cuvette.

Dégager toutes obstructions du tuyau
d’évacuation ou d’aération.

2. La valve de
remplissage
s’active ou s’arréte
d’elle méme sans
que I'on ne
déclenche la chasse
du W.C,,
permettant a I'eau
d’entrer dans le
réservoir.

> O O

Ajuster le jeu de la chaine du clapet pour
le bon mou et de facon a ce que le flotteur
ne soit pas retenu hors de son siege de
logement.

Nettoyer ou remplacer le clapet s’il est
usé, sale ou mal aligné contre son siege de
logement; ou si sa valve de logement est
endommageée. Remplacer le joint de la
valve de chasse ou la valve de chasse elle
méme.

Nettoyer le siege de la valve de
remplissage ou la valve de siége des
débris, ou remplacer I’ensemble rondelle
piston/siege.

Retirer le réservoir et serrer I’écrou de la
valve de chasse si le joint d’étanchéité de
la valve fuit. Ne pas trop serrer. Si la fuite
continue, remplacer le joint d’étanchéité.

Remplacer la valve de remplissage si le
flotteur de la valve coule.

Régler le niveau d’eau du réservoir s’il est
trop élevé.

Déplacer I’ensemble de logement a la
position correcte s’il est mal aligné.
Repositionner le cable du détecteur s’il
interfere avec I'opération.

087447-5-A
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Guide de déepannage (cont.)

Symptdémes Action recommandée

3. Cycle long de A. Ouvrir complétement le robinet d’arrét.
remplissage du
réservoir.

B. Nettoyer I'entrée de la valve, la téte de la
valve, ou le tuyau d’alimentation. Purger
les conduites.

4. Cycle de A. Couper partiellement I'alimentation de la
remplissage du valve d’arrét si la pression d’eau au W.C.
réservoir bruyant. est trop élevée. Vérifier la performance du

W.C. aprés un tel réglage.

B. Retirer toutes les saletés ou obstructions de
la téte de la valve. Purger les conduites.

5. Le mouvement du | A. Remplacer les piles avec deux piles D

siege n’activera pas alcalines de 1,5 V
la chasse.

B. Soulever complétement le siége contre la
surface du réeservoir pendant 20 seconds,
puis I’abaisser sur le rebord du W.C.

C. Réinstaller ou déplacer le détecteur
d’activation.

Remplacer le siége Peacekeeper.
Remplacer I’ensemble logement

m o

Garantie limitée d’'un an
Pour les E.U. et le Canada uniquement

Les robinets, appareils sanitaires et accessoires Kohlerg, sont garantis
contre tout défaut matériel et de fabrication pour un an a partir de la
date d’installation.

Kohler Co. jugera a sa discrétion, de la réparation, du remplacement
ou du réglage approprié et ceci apres toute inspection faite par Kohler
Co. de tous défauts uniqguement dds a une utilisation normale et ceci
pendant un an a partir de la date d’installation. Kohler Co. n’est pas
responsable des colts de désinstallation ou d’installation.

Pour obtenir un service-garantie, contacter Kohler Co. par
I'intermédiaire de votre vendeur, plombier, centre de rénovation,
revendeur par internet ou par écrit a I'attention de: Département du
service clientele, 444 Highland Drive, Kohler, Wisconsin 53044, USA,
ou en composant le 1-800-4-KOHLER & partir des E.U., le
1-800-964-5590a partir du Canada et le 001-877-680-1310 depuis le
Mexique.
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Garantie limitée d’'un an (cont.)

La durée des garanties tacites, y compris celles marchandes et
d’aptitude a un emploi particulier, se limite expressément a la durée
de la présente garantie. Kohler Co. décline toute responsabilité de
tout dommage particulier, accidentel ou tout préjudice indirect.
Certains états/provinces ne permettent pas la limitation sur la durée
de la garantie, ou I’exclusion ou la limitation spéciale, de dommages
occasionnés, ou corrélatifs a un accident, ainsi ces limitations ou
exclusions pourraient ne pas s’appliquer dans votre cas. La présente
garantie vous donne des droits légaux spécifiques. Vous pouvez
également avoir d’autres droits qui varient d’un état/province a
I'autre.

Ceci constitue notre garantie écrite exclusive.
Remarques:

1. Il pourrait y avoir une variation de couleur entre des produits
illustrés dans les catalogues et les appareils de plomberie actuels.

2. Kohler Co. se réserve le droit d’apporter toutes modifications aux
caractéristiques, emballages et disponibilités des produits,a tout
moment, et ceci sans préavis.

COPYRIGHT © 1999, 2000, 2001, 2002 PAR KOHLER CO.
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Guia del Usuario
Inodoros

Gracias por elegir los productos de Kohler

Gracias por elegir la linea de productos de The Bold Look of Kohler.
La artesania de Kohler le ofrece una rara combinacion de rendimiento
comprobado y agraciada elegancia capaces de satisfacer sus exigencias
durante muchos afos. La fiabilidad y belleza de su inodoro de Kohler
sobrepasaran sus mayores expectativas. En Kohler, nos sentimos
orgullosos de nuestros productos y sabemos que usted también lo
estara.

Dedique unos minutos para leer esta Guia del Usuario. Preste especial
atencion a las instrucciones de cuidado y limpieza.

Toda la informacién contenida en las instrucciones estd basada en la
informacion mas reciente disponible al momento de su publicacion. En
Kohler, nos esforzamos constantemente por mejorar la calidad de
nuestros productos. Por lo tanto, Kohler se reserva el derecho de
efectuar cambios en las caracteristicas del producto, embalaje o
disponibilidad en cualquier momento, sin previo aviso.

Su inodoro de Kohler

Su inodoro de Kohler combina el funcionamiento, confort y
rendimiento excepcionales con gran estilo y clase.

Fabricado con una mezcla de arcillas cocida a alta temperatura para
vitrificar la arcilla y fundir el vidriado, su inodoro de Kohler es
resistente a la abrasion y al rayado. Su superficie no se podra manchar,
descolorar, oxidar ni podra perder el color. Todos los componentes de
su inodoro de Kohler estan disefiados especificamente para aumentar
la vida util de su inodoro.

Como utilizar este manual

Este manual esta disefiado para ayudarle a solucionar y reparar
cualquier problema que se produzca durante el funcionamiento del
inodoro. Si se produce un problema:

O Consulte la seccion de Problemas de reparacién para determinar
la causa probable.
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Cémo utilizar este manual (cont.)

O Siga las instrucciones de mantenimiento y reparacion de este
manual para corregir el problema.

O Consulte la seccion "Piezas de repuesto” para determinar el
numero de pieza de cualquier repuesto necesario.

o Utilice la informacién en el reverso de este manual para
comunicarse con la empresa Kohler y realizar pedidos de piezas o
para obtener ayuda si no puede corregir el problema.

Cuidado y limpieza

NOTA: Consulte las instrucciones especiales antes de limpiar los
productos de la linea Artist Editions.

Limpie la superficie exterior de su inodoro de porcelana vitrificada con
un detergente suave y agua tibia. Seque bien toda la superficie con un
pafio limpio y suave. Cuando sea necesario, puede limpiar el inodoro
con productos de limpieza abrasivos suaves. No utilice productos
abrasivos fuertes, pues pueden rayar y opacar la superficie. Limpie de
inmediato cualquier salpicadura de soluciones limpiadoras en las
superficies de plastico o enchapadas. Utilice los productos de limpieza
para tazas de inodoro solamente en el interior de la taza.

Si la superficie se ensucia demasiado, utilice un producto limpiador de
uso general, tal como: Fantastikg para todo uso, Lysolg limpiador de
piletas, bafios y azulejos, Soft Scrubg, para todo uso, Scrub Freeg,
desinfectante de bafios, Clorox Clean-Upg, Spic and Span liquido,
Cometg, limpiador liquido de bafios, Scrubbing Bubblesg, limpiador de
bafos, Bar Keeper’s Friendg, 0 Bon Amig,.

Con el tiempo, la acumulaciéon del agua dura puede llegar a obstruir
los orificios del reborde del inodoro y el sifén. Para limpiarlos, utilice
un limpiador de venta comercial que esté recomendado para eliminar
los depésitos de agua dura. Siga las instrucciones del fabricante del
producto de limpieza.

ADVERTENCIA: Riesgo de dafios al producto o a la propiedad.
No utilice productos limpiadores para el interior del tanque en
su inodoro. Los productos que contienen cloro (hipoclorito de
calcio) pueden dafiar las piezas del tanque. Lo que puede
provocar fugas y dafios materiales.

La empresa Kohler no se hace responsable de los dafios a los
accesorios del tanque causados por el uso de limpiadores que
contengan cloro (hipoclorito de calcio).
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Cuidado y limpieza (cont.)

Para los inodoros de la linea Artist Editions: No utilice cepillos de
cerdas ni esponjas abrasivas para limpiar la superficie del inodoro de
la linea Artist Editions, pues pueden rayar la superficie decorada. El
oro y platino empleados en los productos decorativos son como joyas.
Utilice s6lo agua tibia para limpiar y seque con un pafio suave. No
deje que los productos de limpieza se asienten o reposen sobre las
superficies de la linea Artist Editions. Enjuague y seque la superficie de
su inodoro para evitar la acumulacién de jabon. Si la superficie de su
inodoro Artist Editions se ensucia demasiado, utilice Glass Plusg 0
agua y un detergente liquido para platos.

Asientos de inodoro: Evite usar limpiadores abrasivos, detergentes,
desinfectantes o productos de limpieza en botes de aerosol.

No permita que ningun producto quimico o cosmético abrasivo (como
el esmalte de ufias o la locién para después del afeitado) se ponga en
contacto con el asiento del inodoro, pues puede dafiar el acabado.

Utilice una esponja suave o pafo para limpiar el asiento del inodoro.
Enjuague el asiento hasta que quede limpio y seque con una toalla
suave. Deje que el asiento se seque al aire y asegurese de que el area
de las bisagras se seque por completo.

Limpie el asiento con un liquido para lavar los platos y agua o con
cualquiera de los siguientes productos: Gel Glossg, Scrub Freeg
eliminador de manchas de moho, Formula 409, limpiador de todo uso,
Mr. Cleang al limén fresco, Cinchg, Glass Plusg, 0 Fantastikeg para todo
uso.

Los asientos de madera pintados requieren un cuidado y limpieza
especiales. Utilice solamente un detergente suave como el utilizado
para lavar platos.

Montaje de la cadena y el sensor de activacion

NOTA: El sensor de activacién debe instalarse exactamente como se
ilustra.

O Coloque el sensor de activacion.
O Corte y retire la amarra metélica.

o Coloque el cable del sensor en el centro del reborde frontal del
tanque.

o Coloque el extremo del sensor de activacion 1-5/16" (3,3 cm) a la
derecha de la linea central del inodoro.
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Montaje de la cadena y el sensor de activacion (cont.)

NOTA: No es necesario girar el sensor de activacién mientras se
encuentre en la cesta metélica.

NOTA: El sensor activa el mecanismo de descarga de agua cuando
el iman en el asiento se acerca a 3" (7,6 cm) del sensor, durante al
menos 20 segundos.

O Dirija el cable del sensor hacia la izquierda, cerca de la valvula de
flotacion, tal como se ilustra. Esto asegura que haya polaridad
entre el sensor y el imén en el asiento.

NOTA: Verifique que el cable del sensor no interfiera con el
funcionamiento de la valvula de flotacion.

Instale o reemplace las pilas

O Inserte la punta de un destornillador en la junta de la parte
superior del montaje del alojamiento.

O Presione con cuidado la lengteta del compartimento de pilas para
abrirlo y desenganche el lado opuesto de las bisagras.

O Instale dos pilas tipo D en el compartimento.
O Coloque la lengieta de vuelta a su lugar.

Ajuste el montaje de la cadena

O Desplace el gancho en S hacia arriba o hacia abajo en la cadena,
para alcanzar la holgura deseada. La cadena debe estar floja para
permitir que la chapaleta se asiente.

O Realice ajustes adicionales aflojando los tornillos en la parte
posterior del soporte de montaje. Suba o baje el soporte de
montaje para ajustar la holgura de la cadena.

O Cuando ajuste el soporte de montaje, verifique que haya
suficiente espacio entre el montaje del alojamiento, la valvula de
descarga, las paredes del tanque y la tapa del tanque.
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Guia de los problemas de reparacion

Consejos de reparacion

NOTA: La tabla de problemas de reparacion esta disefiada
Unicamente como ayuda general. Para obtener servicio cubierto por
la garantia, pongase en contacto con el vendedor o el distribuidor
mayorista.

Tabla de problemas de reparacion

Sintomas Accion recomendada
1. Descarga A. Ajuste el nivel de agua en el tanque para
deficiente. gue sea igual a la linea de agua.

B. Abra la llave de paso completamente.

C. Despeje las obstrucciones en el sifén, en el
surtidor o en los orificios del reborde de la
taza.

Despeje las obstrucciones en la tuberia de
desague o en el tubo de ventilacién.
2. Lavalvula de A. Ajuste la cadena de la aleta para que tenga

llenado se acciona
por si sola sin que
se haya activado la
descarga del
inodoro, o funciona
permitiendo que el
agua entre en el
tanque.

suficiente holgura y de manera que la
aleta se ajuste bien en el asiento de la
valvula de descarga.

Limpie o reemplace la aleta de descarga si
esta deteriorada, sucia o desalineada con
respecto al asiento de la valvula de
descarga, o si este Ultimo esta dafiado.
Reemplace el sello de la valvula de
descarga o la valvula de descarga.

Limpie los desechos del asiento de la
valvula de llenado/arandela del asiento, o
reemplace el montaje del émbolo/arandela
del asiento.

Desmonte el tanque y apriete la tuerca de
la valvula de descarga si el empaque
presenta fugas. No apriete demasiado.
Reemplace el empaque si aun hay fugas.

Reemplace la valvula de llenado si el
flotador se hunde.
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Guia de los problemas de reparacion (cont.)

Sintomas Accion recomendada

F. Ajuste el nivel del agua en el tanque si es
demasiado alto.

Mueva el montaje del alojamiento a la
posicion correcta si esta desalineado.

G.
H. Vuelva a colocar el cable del sensor si
A

interfiere en el funcionamiento.
Abra la llave de paso completamente.

3. El ciclo de llenado
del tanque es largo.

B. Limpie la entrada de la valvula, la cabeza
de la valvula o la tuberia de suministro.
Haga circular agua por las tuberias.

4. El ciclo de llenado | A. Cierre parcialmente la llave de paso si la
del tanque es presién del agua en el inodoro es muy
ruidoso. alta. Revise el rendimiento del inodoro

después de cada ajuste.

B. Elimine las obstrucciones o suciedad de la
cabeza de la valvula. Haga circular agua
por las tuberias.

5. El movimiento del | A. Reemplace con dos baterias alcalinas
asiento no produce tamafio D de 1,5 voltios.
descarga.

B. Levante el asiento y coléquelo contra la
superficie del tanque durante al menos 20
segundos, luego béjelo hasta el reborde de
la taza.

C. Vuelva a montar el sensor de activacion o
cambielo de posicion.

D. Reemplace el asiento Peacekeeper.

E. Reemplace el montaje del alojamiento.

Garantia limitada de un afio
Para los Estados Unidos y Canadé solamente

Se garantiza que los aparatos sanitarios, accesorios y la griferia de
KOHLERg, estan libres de defectos de material y fabricacién por un
afo a partir de la fecha de instalacion.

Kohler Co., a su eleccion, reparard, reemplazara o hara los ajustes
apropiados en los casos en que la inspeccion realizada por Kohler Co.
demuestre la presencia de cualquier defecto ocurrido con el uso normal
en el transcurso de un afio desde la fecha de la instalacion. Kohler Co.
no se hace responsable por los gastos de instalacion o remocion.

Para obtener el servicio de garantia, comuniquese con Kohler a través
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Garantia limitada de un afio (cont.)

de su distribuidor, contratista de plomeria o distribuidor a través de
Internet, o escriba directamente a: Kohler Co., Att: Customer Service
Department, 444 Highland Drive, Kohler, W1 53044, USA, o llame al
1-800-4-KOHLER desde los Estados Unidos, al 1-800-964-5590 desde
Canada, o al 001-877-680-1310 desde México.

Toda garantia implicita en relacién a productos de uso comercial,
incluyendo la comercializacién e idoneidad del producto para un uso
determinado, se limita expresamente a la duracién de la presente
garantia. Kohler Co. no se hace responsable por dafios indirectos,
incidentales o emergentes. Algunos estados/provincias no permiten
limitaciones en cuanto a la duracion de la garantia implicita o a la
exclusién o limitacién de dafios incidentales o de consecuencia, por lo
gue es posible que estas limitaciones y exclusiones no le afecten. La
presente garantia le otorga ciertos derechos legales especificos.
Ademas, es posible que usted cuente con derechos que varian de
estado a estado y provincia a provincia.

El presente documento constituye nuestra garantia exclusiva por
escrito.

Notas:

1. Puede que haya leves variaciones de color entre las imagenes del
catalogo y los aparatos sanitarios actuales.

2. Kohler Co. se reserva el derecho de efectuar cambios en las
caracteristicas del producto, embalaje o disponibilidad en cualquier
momento, sin previo aviso.

COPYRIGHT © 1999, 2000, 2001, 2002 POR KOHLER CO.
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Piezas de repuesto

**Cadigo del color/acabado necesario.

83451 82894 81680 81952**
Cabeza de la valvula Cable Tornillo Tapa del iman
56094 82391

Sello Alojamiento
% )
52156 82893
Tubo Soporte
51261 Linea de agua
Grapa [
85300 Valvula de descarga
Vélvula de llenado j’%leo
Aleta de descarga
85307 2
Arandela o A \231551 |
84678 randeta
Contratuerca My t e 51487
47308 T Empaque
Arandela 36419 50752
42397 Material de 50751 Arandela
Tuerca ferreteria Tuerca
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USA: 1-800-4-KOHLER
Canada: 1-800-964-5590
Meéxico: 001-877-680-1310
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